
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 16 January 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00-09.30) 

Public meeting  

(09.30 - 12.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest. 

(09.30)   

2 Welsh Government draft budget 2025-26: evidence session with 

the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care; the Minister for 

Children and Social Care and the Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing. 

 (Pages 1 - 78)  

Jeremy Miles MS - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

Dawn Bowden MS - Minister for Children and Social Care 

Sarah Murphy MS - Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

 

Sioned Rees - Temporary Public Health Protection Director  

Albert Heaney - Chief Social Care Officer for Wales  

Alex Slade - Director of Primary Care, Mental Health and Early Years   

Hywel Jones - Director of Finance   

Nick Wood - Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales   

 

Research brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Paper 1 – Welsh Government draft budget paper  

3 Paper(s) to note 

(12:15)   

3.1 Letter from Chair to Welsh Government to inform scrutiny of the Draft Budget 

2025-26. 

 (Pages 79 - 82)  

3.2 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee to Cabinet Secretary for Finance re. 

Petition P-06-1400 on fair and adequate resourcing of General Practice in 

Wales. 

 (Pages 83 - 87)  

3.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care re the Welsh 

Ambulance Services University NHS Trust (WASUT). 

 (Pages 88 - 89)  

3.4 Letter from Andrew RT Davies MS re surgical mesh. 

 (Page 90)  

3.5 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care re. amendments tabled 

during Stage 2 scrutiny of the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill. 

 (Pages 91 - 95)  

3.6 Letter from Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the 

Petitions Committee re. Petition P-06-1350: Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn 

Hospital. 

 (Pages 96 - 99)  

3.7 Letter from the Chief Executive of Tenovus Cancer Care re the proposed 

increase in employer National Insurance Contributions (NIC). 

 (Pages 100 - 101)  

3.8 Letter from Jane Dodds MS re proposal for an inquiry into gambling- related 

harm in Wales. 

 (Pages 102 - 103)  



 

 

3.9 Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee re. Petition P-06-1480: Make 

menopause a mandatory part of the curriculum for all healthcare sciences 

and medical students. 

 (Pages 104 - 105)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting. 

(12.15)   

Private meeting  

(12.15 - 12.45) 

5 Welsh Government draft budget 2025-26: consideration of 

evidence 

(12.15-12.45)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Welsh Government evidence paper to inform the Health and Social Care committee's scrutiny of 
the Draft Budget 2025-26 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document is a response the Health and Social 
Care Committee’s request for information to inform 
scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26. 

Welsh Government 

Health and Social Care 
Committee’s request for 
evidence 
Evidence to inform the scrutiny 
of the Draft Budget 2025-26 
December 2024 

www.gov.wales 

HSC(6) 45-25  Paper 1 

Pack Page 28



Welsh Government evidence paper to inform the Health and Social Care committee's scrutiny of 
the Draft Budget 2025-26 

2 

Contents 

1. Prioritisation .................................................................................................. 4 

Unavoidable Demand Growth & Inflation ..................................................................................................... 5 
Savings Assumptions ...............................................
[...]
ended to support the 
delivery of NHS Wales’ service change. In 2025-16 we will increase investment in 
our digital priorities by £15m. 

The DPIF fund for 2025-26 is £30m capital and £57.8m Revenue. We will ensure 
that the fund is adequately allocated between national and local organisations to 
reflect the critical role that health board and local authority digital teams play in 
delivering national policy.  

We will prioritise accelerating the care data repository within the National Data 
Resource platform that will form an integral part of our data architecture and 
increasing the services available within the NHS Wales App through an expanded 
roadmap expanding beyond the current primary care service offer. 

Digital Maternity Cymru remains a multi-year funded priority to deliver a specialist 
maternity record available across NHS Wales along with a citizen facing app. NHS 
Wales organisations are on track for the technology to be available to staff and 
mothers and birthing people as planned by the end of 2025-26. Increasing the 
allocation of local versus national funding will support this, remaining within the 
agreed overall budget for the programme.  

Other multi-year funded initiatives include the Programme for Government 
electronic prescribing and medicines (ePMA) programme with the majority of 
NHS Wales organisations moving to year two and the delivery phase. Additionally, 
multi-year funding completes the critical diagnostic system replacements of the 
RISP, radiology system and LIMS, laboratory testing, without which our hospitals 
cannot operate.  

Mental health funding has been allocated to support Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board and Cym Taf Morgannwg due to the special measures status of 
mental health services.  

The NHS Wales Cyber Resilience Unit continues to protect patient information, 
ensuring the safety and security of our digital infrastructure. This is crucial for 
maintaining the trust of our citizens. At the end of fina
[...]
nding to support increases to pay, but also for other interventions aimed 
at supporting the delivery of sustainable social care services to ensure that they 
were better placed to meet increased or unexpected demand. In practice, the 
funding has been used for a variety of measures from salary uplifts to actions 
aimed at supporting the delivery of services. This grant has been issued annually 
to local authorities since 2019 and will total £45m for 2025-26. 

Pack Page 77



 

 

23 October 2024 

Dear Ministers 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

In line with our usual practice, I am writing in advance of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2025-

26 to request written information to inform our scrutiny. 

We note the Welsh Government’s intention to publish the Draft Budget on Tuesday 10 December 

2024, and will be inviting you to attend an oral evidence session early in the new year. The clerk will 

liaise with your offices about dates. 

To assist in our scrutiny, I would be grateful to receive your response to the issues outlined in the 

annex to this letter, and any other written information you would like to provide, by Friday 13 

December 2024. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 Jeremy Miles MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Minister for Children and Social Care 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

HSC(6) 45-25 PTN1 

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 3.1



 

 

Annex: request for information from the Welsh Government to inform 

scru
[...]
ic spend on respite care and financial support for carers. 

▪  Measures in the draft budget that will improve the sustainability of the social care 

workforce, particularly domiciliary care staff shortages. 

 

Pack Page 82

https://senedd.wales/media/o5yortko/cr-ld16324-e.pdf#page=13
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s145792/Welsh%20Governments%20response%20to%20the%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Committees%20report%20Welsh%20Governemnt%20draft.pdf#page=3


 

 

6 December 2024 

Dear Cabinet Secretary, 

Petition P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of General Practice in Wales 

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition, submitted by Lewis Williams of BMA Cymru, 
at its 18 November meeting. 

The Committee noted the debate on this petition in plenary on 6 November, and that further detailed 
work on the issue will continue to be undertaken by the Health & Social Care Committee. 

Members agreed to share the petitioner’s concerns with you, and with the Cabinet Secretary for 
Health and Social Care. in light of the current Draft Budget scrutiny process. I have copied in the Chair 
of the Health and Social Care Committee, and the Petitions Committee will keep the petition open 
pending responses. Please find attached correspondence from the petitioner for your consideration. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of 
General Practice in Wales 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Mark Drakeford MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language
Welsh Government 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

Copied to Russell George MS, Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(6) 45-25  PTN2 

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 3.2

https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/14178#A91714
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43223&Opt=0
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43223&Opt=0
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


Yours sincerely,

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or 

English. 

Pack Page 84



 

 

Sensitivity: Unrestricted 

Sensitivity: Unrestricted 

 
 
BMA Cymru Wales comments on debate held on 
Petition P-06-1400 Fair and Adequate Resourcing of 
General Practice in Wales 
  
Introduction  
  
The BMA is a professional association and trade union representing and negotiating on behalf of all 
doctors and medical students in the UK. It is a leading voice advocating for outstanding health care 
and a healthy population. It is an association providing members with excellent individual services 
and support throughout their lives.  
  
Comments  
 
We are pleased to see this petition debated in the Senedd, and are grateful to the Petitions 
Committee for its work on the petition to date. Furthermore, we are delighted that the Health and 
Social Care Committee will hold a Senedd Inquiry on the topic in 2025. 
  
We thank all those who supported and signed this petition. We thank Members from across the 
Senedd for their contributions to the debate, and it was encouraging to hear some acceptance from 
the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care of the concerns illustrated by the BMA Cymru 
Wales’s Save our Surgeries campaign, on behalf of GPs, their staff and patients across the country. 
However, there was little to suggest Welsh Government will be taking any meaningful action within 
the required timeframe to safeguard the future of General Practice given the focus remains on 
prio
[...]
my Griffith (Chair) Director of Operations, Heath Social Care and Early Years, 
Welsh Government 

Stacey Taylor Chief Commissioner (Interim), NHS Wales, Joint Commissioning 
Committee 

Ross Whitehead Director for Commissioning Ambulance and 111, Joint 
Commissioning Committee 

Rachel Germine Assistant Director of Evidence, Evaluation and Effectiveness, 
Joint Commissioning Committee 

HSC(6) 45-25 PTN3 

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:%20Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales


Liam Williams  Executive Director of Quality and Nursing, Welsh Ambulance 
Services University NHS Trust 

Andy Swinburn  Executive Director of Paramedicine, Welsh Ambulance Services 
University NHS Trust 

Rachel Marsh Executive Director of Strategy, Planning and Performance, 
Welsh Ambulance Services University NHS Trust 

Richard Bowen National Director for the Six Goals for Urgent and Emergency 
Care Programme 

Dr Tim Rogerson  Six Goals for Urgent and Emergency Care Programme National 
Emergency Care Clinical Lead/Emergency Department 
Consultant, Grange University Hospital 

Jennifer Winslade Executive Director of Nursing, Aneurin Bevan University Health 
Board 

Dr Anna Kuczynska Senior Medical Officer for Primary Care and Mental Health, 
Welsh Government 

Ryan Pike Head of Hospital Statistics, Knowledge and Analytical Services, 
Welsh Government 

Aled Brown Head of Emergency Care, Welsh Government 
Febe Ashley Urgent and Emergency Care Senior Policy Manager, Welsh 

Government 
 
The group will seek views from a series of expert witnesses, including Llais and third sector 
organisations, to ensure the public and patient voice is considered. National clinical experts 
for stroke, respiratory and cardiac conditions will also contribute. 
 
It is intended this work will be undertaken in context of the ongoing evolution of the 
ambulance service’s clinical response model, aligning with another of the co
[...]
esawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-DB-10882-24 

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

17 December 2024 

Dear Russell, 

Thank you for the Committee’s consideration of the amendments tabled to the Health and 
Social Care (Wales) Bill during Stage 2 proceedings on 28 November. I am pleased that the 
Bill has now moved to Stage 3. 

During the proceedings I sought to respond constructively to non-Government amendments 
to the Bill, even though I could not support the amendments as drafted. I wish to assure 
Committee Members that I am actively considering the points raised during Stage 2. For that 
reason, I have set out below how I am seeking to address concerns which I believe informed 
a number of the amendments tabled by Members.   

Amendments relating to eliminating profit from the care of looked after children 

Amendments 44, 56, 59, 60 (tabled by Mabon ap Gwynfor MS), and amendments 77 and 94 
(tabled by Altaf Hussain MS) 

A number of amendments were tabled to ensure that looked after children have access to a 
registered independent visiting advocacy service, particularly where they may be affected by 
the eliminating profit policy. I did explain during Stage 2 proceedings that local authorities 
already have a statutory duty to ensure that looked after children can access independent 
professional advocacy. This is set out in section 178 of the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014 (the 2014 Act). In addition, under section 98 of the 2014 Act a local authority 
looking after a child is also required to appoint an independent person to be the child’s visitor 
if (a) the child falls within a category
[...]
au y darperir ymateb yn Gymraeg heb oedi. 
The Chief Executive’s Office welcomes correspondence through the medium of Welsh and will ensure that a response is provided in Welsh without incurring a delay 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Dear Chair, 

RE: Petition P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital 

Thank you for your most recent letter relating to Dyfi Ward.  I note the point that the 
Petitions Committee has discussed this petition for the fifth time on 30 September and 
that this is unusual, but I sincerely hope that from our continued correspondence you can 
see that the health board is doing everything it can to recruit and retain staff in this very 
rural area, and we share the Committee’s frustration that it is proving to be extremely 
difficult despite all efforts.  

How the service used to be provided  
Prior to the temporary closure of Dyfi ward in April 2023, there were 10 staffed beds within 
Tywyn Hospital.  Long term vacancies meant staff were working excessive hours over 
and above their contracted hours as overtime and often unable to take annual 
leave/cancelling annual leave to ensure safe levels of staffing for the ward.  Agency staff 
were unreliable and often cancelled at short notice which presented significant risk to 
patient safety. 

There was no Tuag Adref service, the Health Care Support Workers were all deployed 
on the ward.  There was no Minor Injury Service, as staff employed to work in the Minor 
Injuries Unit were constantly required to be in the numbers to provide safe inpatient 
staffing.  This had a negative impact on staff retention as staff were not working in the 
areas that they were originally employed to work, reducing the workforce even further.  
At the time of the decision to temporarily close Dyfi ward, there was a deficit of four Band 
5 registered nurses, one Band 6 Deputy Ward Manager and one Band 7 Ward Manager 
post.  Eighteen  months later there remains one Band 5 registered nurse vacancy and 
one Band 6 Deputy Wa
[...]
unity in early 2025 to discuss a more 
sustainable way forward. 
 
Kind regards,  
 

 
______________ 
Carol Shillabeer 
Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Pack Page 99



Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
By email SeneddHealth@senedd.wales  

19 December 2024 
Dear Mr George, 

On behalf of Tenovus Cancer Care, I am writing to you in your capacity Chair of the Senedd’s 
Health and Social Care Committee. I wish to draw to your attention our response to the proposed 
increase in employer National Insurance Contributions (NIC) and share the impact that it will have 
on the charity and its ability to provide services to people affected by cancer across Wales.  

We are deeply disappointed and frustrated at the lack of recognition of the devastating impact the 
increase in National Insurance Contributions will have on charities like Tenovus Cancer Care. We 
simply cannot sit back and take the hit. 

This increase will very likely force charities to make extremely difficult decisions – cutting services, 
reducing workforce, or both. Such cutbacks would not only harm the vulnerable individuals we 
support but also the NHS, which cannot deliver the services we provide at the cost-efficiency we 
provide.   

At Tenovus Cancer Care, we deliver essential services for people affected by cancer including 
counselling, nurse-led support, and benefits advice. This is provided free of charge, exclusively to 
the NHS. More than 10% of people diagnosed with cancer in Wales will use one of these vital 
services, that increases to nearly 20% in North Wales. Sadly, a third of those we support are end-
of-life, facing their most difficult days.   

We estimate this additional financial burden will cost us, at a minimum, a quarter of a million 
pounds (£250,000) annually. It’s equivalent to the cost of running our benefits advice service. In 
the last year, this service alone helped secure £4.1m worth of payments to 1,820 p
[...]
 discuss further.   
 
Please contact me via alison.partridge@tenovuscancercare.org.uk  to make arrangements or if 
require additional information.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

  

Judi Rhys MBE 

Chief Executive 

 

Pack Page 101

mailto:alison.partridge@tenovuscancercare.org.uk


Jane Dodds 
Aelod o’r Senedd dros  
Canolbarth a Gorllewin Cymru 
— 
Member of the Senedd for 
Mid and West Wales 

JaneDoddsWLDJaneDoddsWLD 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Jane.Dodds@senedd.cymru 
— 

Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 

Jane.Dodds@senedd.wales

0300 200 6565 

@janedoddswld 
@DoddsJane 

/JaneDoddsWLD 

Dyddiad | Date: 24th December 2024   
Pwnc | Subject: Proposal for Inquiry into Gambling-Related Harm in Wales 

Annwyl Russell 

I am writing to respectfully request that the Health and Social Care Committee consider 
undertaking a short inquiry into gambling-related harm in Wales and its impact on public 
health and social care services. 

Recent data reveals a deeply concerning picture: 19% of all gambling premises are 
concentrated in Wales's 10% most deprived areas, demonstrating a clear pattern of industry 
targeting of vulnerable communities. The human cost is stark - new data from the Gambling 
Commission indicates gambling addiction now affects 2.5% of the population of Great 
Britain, eight times higher than previously thought, with clear links to suicide and mental 
health issues. 

While England has established 15 NHS gambling clinics, Wales has none - leaving an 
estimated 120,000 Welsh people struggling with gambling harm without access to 
specialized NHS treatment. This service gap is particularly concerning given that a survey in 
2018 found that gambling harms are three times higher in our most deprived areas. 

Key areas that would benefit from committee scrutiny include: 

1. The urgent need for dedicated NHS gambling treatment services in Wales, including
assessment of potential locations and required funding models. 

2. 
[...]
ould write to you as Committee 

Chair to refer the petition for consideration in scrutiny relating to that plan. You will note we made a 

similar request  in relation to an earlier menopause-related petition, P-06-1444 ‘Women of North 

Wales have the right to have a Menopause Services/Clinic in Ysbyty Gwynedd’, which we considered 

on 30 September. 

The Committee also agreed to write to the General Medical Council to seek more information on how 

it ensures that medical training includes menopause as a mandatory aspect. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and the 

actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1480 Make menopause a mandatory part 

of the curriculum for all healthcare sciences and medical students 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team at 

petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Russell George MS, Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Pack Page 104

Agenda Item 3.9

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44753
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44753
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 105


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government draft budget 2025-26: evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care; the Minister for Children and Social Care and the Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing.
	Paper 1 - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	1. Prioritisation
	Unavoidable Demand Growth & Inflation
	Savings Assumptions
	Allocation of funding for 2025-26
	Other Budget changes in the HSC MEG

	2. Waiting times
	Comparing September 2024 referral to treatment (RTT) data to March 2024

	3.  Mental health
	Mental health and suicide prevention strategy
	Improving access to services and outcomes

	4. Workforce
	5. Primary care
	6. Service transformation
	Referral management
	Outpatient transformation projects
	Theatre productivity
	High Volume Low Complexity Surgery
	Eye care pathway redesign
	Implementation of waiting well services - the ‘three Ps’
	Digital pathology developments

	7. Prevention
	Health And Social Care Regional Integration Fund
	Vaccinations
	Screening

	8. Estates and infrastructure
	Digital, Innovation & Technology

	9. Health inequalities I
	Flying Start
	Speech, Language & Communication
	Families First Programme

	10. Health inequalities II
	11. Women’s health
	12. Assessing impact/value for money
	NHS
	Flying Start
	Social Care

	13. Health board’s financial performance and planning
	Update on financial position of Local Health Boards 2024-25
	Statutory Break-Even Duty 2022-23 to 2024-25
	Additional in-year financial support 2024-25
	Local Health Board allocations for 2025-26
	Welsh Government support

	14. Social Care
	Additional funding 2025-26
	Ensuring ongoing viability and stability of services
	Unpaid carers
	Sustainability of social care workforce



	3.1 Letter from Chair to Welsh Government to inform scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2025-26.
	3.2 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee to Cabinet Secretary for Finance re. Petition P-06-1400 on fair and adequate resourcing of General Practice in Wales.
	3.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care re the Welsh Ambulance Services University NHS Trust (WASUT).
	3.4 Letter from Andrew RT Davies MS re surgical mesh.
	3.5 Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care re. amendments tabled during Stage 2 scrutiny of the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill.
	3.6 Letter from Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Petitions Committee re. Petition P-06-1350: Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital.
	3.7 Letter from the Chief Executive of Tenovus Cancer Care re the proposed increase in employer National Insurance Contributions (NIC).
	3.8 Letter from Jane Dodds MS re proposal for an inquiry into gambling- related harm in Wales.
	3.9 Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee re. Petition P-06-1480: Make menopause a mandatory part of the curriculum for all healthcare sciences and medical students.





Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 14792 

Committee Health and Social Care Committee 

Date 16/01/2025 

Attendees Russell George MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS (Member) 

James Evans MS (Member) 

John Griffiths MS (Member) 

Lesley Griffiths MS (Member) 

Joyce Watson MS (Member) 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Lisa Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

Karen Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Lily Glover-Wright (Monitor) 

Rhayna Mann (Monitor) 

Delyth Wiliams (Monitor) 

Amy Clifton (Monitor) 

Sarah Hatherley (Monitor) 

Rebekah James (Monitor) 

Kathryn Potter (Monitor) 

Philippa Watkins (Monitor) 

Angharad Lewis (Monitor) 

Mischa Emery (Monitor) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

MSS Russell George (Monitor) 

MSS Mabon ap Gwynfor (Monitor) 

MSS James Evans (Monitor) 

MSS John Griffiths (Monitor) 

MSS Lesley Griffiths (Monitor) 

MSS Joyce Watson (Monitor) 

Central Admin (Monitor) 

Access All Committees (Monitor) 

TRS Admin group (Monitor) 

TRS - Users (Monitor) 

Access to Health and Social Care Committee (Monitor) 

Publishers for Health and Social Care Committee (Sixth 
Senedd) (Monitor) 

Health and Social Care Committee (Monitor) 



Dawn Bowden MS (Minister) 

Albert Heaney (Official) 

Hywel Jones (Official) 

Jeremy Miles MS (Cabinet Secretary) 

Sioned Rees (Official) 

Alex Slade (Official) 

Nick Wood (Official) 

Sarah Murphy MS (Minister) 
 

 

Item ID 90562 

Item Title Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 
interest. 

Summary 1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Lesley Griffiths 

MS. 

1.3 The Chair thanked Sam Rowlands MS for his 

contribution to the Committee’s work and 

welcomed James Evans MS who joined the 

Committee today. 
 

 

Item ID 93124 

Item Title Welsh Government draft budget 2025-26: evidence 
session with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 
Care; the Minister for Children and Social Care and the 
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing. 

Summary 2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet 
Secretary for Health and Social Care; the Minister for 
Children and Social Care and the Minister for Mental 
Health and Wellbeing. 
 
2.2 The Minister and her Deputies agreed to write to the 
Committee with the following; 
 

- data on vacancy numbers in the social care 

sector across Wales. 
 

 

Item ID 90563 

Item Title Paper(s) to note 

Summary  

 

Item ID 93343 

Item Title Letter from Chair to Welsh Government to inform scrutiny 
of the Draft Budget 2025-26. 

Summary 3.1.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

Item ID 93346 

Item Title Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee to Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance re. Petition P-06-1400 on fair and 
adequate resourcing of General Practice in Wales. 

Summary 3.2.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 93347 

Item Title Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 
re the Welsh Ambulance Services University NHS Trust 
(WASUT). 

Summary 3.3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 93348 

Item Title Letter from Andrew RT Davies MS re surgical mesh. 

Summary 3.4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 93350 

Item Title Letter from the Minister for Children and Social Care re. 
amendments tabled during Stage 2 scrutiny of the Health 
and Social Care (Wales) Bill. 

Summary 3.5.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 93351 

Item Title Letter from Chief Executive of Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board to the Petitions Committee re. Petition P-06-
1350: Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital. 

Summary 3.6.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 93352 

Item Title Letter from the Chief Executive of Tenovus Cancer Care re 
the proposed increase in employer National Insurance 
Contributions (NIC). 

Summary 3.7.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 93353 

Item Title Letter from Jane Dodds MS re proposal for an inquiry into 
gambling- related harm in Wales. 

Summary 3.8.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 93357 



Item Title Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee re. Petition P-
06-1480: Make menopause a mandatory part of the 
curriculum for all healthcare sciences and medical 
students. 

Summary 3.9.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

 

Item ID 90564 

Item Title Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to 
exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting. 

Summary 4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 
 

 

Item ID 93126 

Item Title Welsh Government draft budget 2025-26: consideration of 
evidence 

Summary 5.1 The Committee  considered the evidence received and 
agreed areas for inclusion in the report. 
 

 
 


